thirty-five (35) seconds West one hundred ninety-seven and sixty-two one hundredths (197.62) feet to a PK nail; 

thence along the dividing line between parcel herein described and other lands of Grantors North sixty -one (61) 

degrees thirty-eight (38) minutes eight (08) seconds West seven hundred one and eighteen one hundredths (701.18) 

feet to an iron pipe; thence North twenty-one (21) degrees thirty-nine (39) minutes ten (10) seconds East three 

hundred forty-four and seventy-one one hundredths (344.71) feet to a hole in rock; thence South sixty-three (63) 

degrees nine (09) minutes forty-five (45) seconds East four hundred sixty-nine and eleven one hundredths (469.11) 

feet along lands now or formerly of Ronald and Gladys Schuler to an iron pin; thence along lands of Ronald and 

Gladys Schuler and lands herein described South twenty-eight (28) degrees twenty-five (25) minutes West one 

hundred fifty-two and fifty-one one hundredths (152.51) feet to an iron pin;